TION e (o) &1 SrEE, SR ] 0T A R AR I O
$.:I : /0 THE COMMISSIONER {(APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,
MARKET

(Al

i

L]

{1y

A o o/ & #E e | 2™ Floor, GST Bhovam,
e & fr 8,/ Race Course Ring Road,
TARIE [ Rajkot - 360 001

Tele Fax No. (0281 - 24779522441142  Email: cexappealsraijkotiaigmail.com

wifre | wws wEm l._-"-FlIJI' I M R fr== i
Appeml ¢ File o .__,.r"' ':,;-1 CH0 Mo Doce
VIIBUBYRZ0IT S1/Demand/E velse2016-17 28-02-2017

- L
e WIZY WEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.):
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-243-2017-18

SR W e Sy o A
Date of Order: 27032018 ke of issue: 28.03.2018

FAN WM, 7w (3rfiew), TR g@ o /
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

FUT WU A U ST B SR S S e wT e | AW | i) T ToeieTEs
HA wkw & wfaw |

Arising cun of sbove manioned OI0 isswed by AddiionsbleiniDepulyAssisiani Commissioner, Ceniral Eacise [ Sardce Taw,
Hajleal ¢ Memnagar / Gandhidham

yfiawal & wEad & @19 U9 9 /Name&Address of the Appellants & Respondent (-
M/s Madhu Silica P. Lid (DU 1V), Plot No, 147, GIDC,Chitra Bhavnagar 364 004

g wni) ¢ mofte e eofie SoefRfEw A & e wftverdt | ofieen & wn e o e b
Any peson agoreved by This Crdar-reApponl may fils 8n appaal 1o e appropriole suthceity i the tolowing wary

o v Sdm T o vd dwwr el Armften & oF e, bfls g o iR 104 & 2B &
FedT oy Few HRShHm 1054 8 um R & e Rrernre oy @ mE RO

Agpeal to Cumioms, Excise & Sersice Tea Appellase Teibunal under Secion 358 of CEA, 1944 1 Under Sechon B of the
Finange Act, 1954 an app=s! bes 16-

e WTonE 1ja) & e o Nl & wewn @ o i el i 3P T fa Wi st
etz i ofius svhe @, | il Fe mmmnﬂ.n..uﬁﬁ i
To ihi Wasd regiomal bench of Cusioms. & Service Tax Appelals Tribunal ([CESTAT) al, @™ Floor, Bhaumali Bhawass.

=
4
z
1
H
g
]
a

:a

|
1



E.

(i}

fill

{Cy

(L1]

fi)

(i}

{iv)

v}

tw)

1)

{E)

{F)

LED]

o ]

: AT I AR W i/
sl section (2] {2A) of the secton B8 e Finance Mgt 1984, shall be Tled in For ST 7 as prescribed
o copy of ooder of Commissians

i
}
:
2
:
g
i
.
:

i
%
i

i
:
i
i
i

beforn
o e, SEw T ﬂﬂ%ﬂﬁm:ﬂ#ﬂ#iﬁﬂlﬂhmﬂl!ﬂhmqﬂﬂﬂtﬂ1m&
wm Mew & HedA. Al S wfii, 1ve f wn 83 & enr dmer s o m R T R §E e
wiftrere 3 wdw w0 e e w & 10 i (10%), A AW o0 gEE fewdm L m
firerfiter B W e fem oa, = v um & sedn o TR A el ey b oW o o T R
ﬁﬂ:ﬂm?tnﬂmtmmTHmthmp

fi} o 11 & ¥ie e

{iii #HT FE Aoy T o

{id) &k T Brmaed & Fow 0 & 5=a n o

-rﬂnﬂ#mimﬂﬂ!ﬁhmiﬁ‘ﬁﬁ'ﬂiﬂutmﬂ@MMMImﬂ'ﬂmﬂﬂ

T W v nh 8 w gy
For an sppeal o be fled Defore % CESTAT, under Section 355 of the Coniml Ewxcize Act 1544 which @ aho meds
sppicabie 16 Service Tax under Seciion 83 of the Finarce A2t 1094, an appesl sgainst s onder shall le before &% Tribunal
o paymenl of 10% of the duty demonded where duty o duly and penafly We o dispube, or penally, where ponaly sioos is in
dapiie, grovided the smount of pre-denoall payable would bo subject 0 8 csiling of Rs 10 Crores

Linder Cenirsl Excise &nd Service Taw, “Duty Gomandod” shail include |

[E]] amoynt deleimined wndet Section 171 O,
[} amouni ol eegnscus Cenvad Credi taken,
i amount payaie under Rule G of the Cenvel Credil Fades

provided foriher thal B proeisiens of This Bedicn shall nod spply 1o the sty application and appsals perding halone
any sppeiale suthatity pnor 1o e commencemed of the Faascs (No ) A, 2014

T T W e s -

Favislen 16 Ceovammant aof india:

L i frewfafem mrat &, ddg o wirSrrs. 1984 wmr YSEE & Tow § Fadd Fw

ﬂ!ﬂﬁmgﬂhﬂmmhmm .ﬂﬂwmmmmm,m-HMLﬂ
EiCi 1

A fevigon spplicaton fes 40 the Usds Secetary, o the (eewrnmanl of da, Revison Applicetion Uni Minising of Firarce,
Deparimant o Revenoe, 4 Ficor, Jeevan Deep Buldng Paltamsst Stest Sew Dohi-110001, usded Sacscn 35EE ol he
CEA 1842 in mspect of the iolowing case, governed by il proviso 5o sub-settion (1) of Section- 358 ibid

o = i el #mﬂtmﬂhﬂmﬂhﬁmﬂ#mgtmtﬂmuhmmm
fisr Taml o th&: & e, @ fed b o & o EEw F EE F SR & fha, Rl smma o
i

et e & ffaET # T wt = ®
wnmm wgER ET WA W RN o e e e E g (e

T
duty of excse 00 guoda expocsd 0 any counity Of 0RO DulSice Indin Of 07 eXCEHADIe Mabeisl ueed in
the mamdnciern of the goods paporind W ANy counity o Meriinry outside indea.

wiiich Ang
Efy e e gmear fier fiten smor & e, S apne A St fem o
s Mepal o Bhatan withoul payeesd of duly.

T |
w2000 w8 gmeme S gy iyl s e ow o et # FmE f oo

w100 S W\ formr A0
n-mum“mwmummm.m-ﬂmmmmmmnmmmmm
i s

=i

= Lag
e & ok vl w pesde bR wodey Jakat & Ay L] ' g A Thewy v | T
3. gﬁ rwm WA O HEA AAE I
al, bse dor aach O 1D should be pead in e sloaassl mannss
the Appelant Trigwssd or the one sppicalion b the Ceriesl Govl As the case

:
:
:
%
'
§

Tt witfme, 1975, & wqEdel & e gW ebw e pwsr ke @ ot o Tedftr 650 evd W
mgﬁlﬂn Far il -l B

Cme copy of applcanon o QL0 &3 the case may be, snd the ondee of the adjudcaling @uthanly shall Dasr @ oo B siamp
of Re 650 a5 pescrisd undar Scheduls-l in teema of the Cosd Fee Act 1875, s= amended

At . el T T e FiEE AmiEseTm e i o, 182 @ et ow ower ARRuE AT w
Hﬁﬁgmmﬁmﬂ v o o wi fer o by

Afaniion B Mo invited 0 The rulss coseing these and o relsted matiers contained in the Cumoms Escise srd Semvice
Appetate Trbwral (Procedurs] Ruoles, 1982

g i ot # oahe ofre osd # oaeills s fiege o mfewe ot & fre eftenft Temle desmee
Wi ClieC Qow in 3 Em AT R |

For he slaboiale. detsled and beaal prodisions iHateg o Bing of sppeal b the higher sooeflaie authonty, the appelissd may
e 40 the Deparsreisl enbale wwe cheg gov in



Appeal Mo V2N84BVRZ0NT

3

:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

Mis. Madhu Silica Pvt. Ltd, DU-IV, Plot No. 147, Vartej, Bhavnagar
(hereinafter referred fo as “the appellant”) filed an appeal against the Order-In-
Original No. 051/Demand/Excise/2016-17 dated 28.02. 2017 (hereinafter refermed
to as the impugned order) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise Division, Surendranagar (hereinafter referred to as ‘the lower adjudicating
authority')

2 Briefly stated the facts of the case are that during the scrutiny of records
of the appellant for the period from January, 2014 to March, 2014, it was
revealed that the appellant had availed Service Tax credit in respect of various
services as listed at Para 2 of the impugned order.

2.1 It was alleged that as per the definition of input service as provided
under Rule 2(I) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafler referred to as 'the
Rules'), as amended wef 01.042011 the Cenvat Credit in respect of
Architect's Services, Port Services, Airpont Services, Commercial and Industrial
Construction Services, Complex Construction Services and Works Contracts
Services have been specifically excluded from the purview of availment of
Cenvat credit if above said six services are used for providing (i) Construction of
a building or a civil structure or a part thereof, and (i) Laying of foundation or
making of structures for support of capital goods.

2.2 It was also alleged that as per the Negative List of input services if the
services were received for personal consumption of employees, then the same

was ineligible for availment of input service.

2.3  Since the appellant had allegedly availed Cenvat credit which was not as
per the provisions of the Rules, Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant,
which was adjudicated vide the impugned order whereby the demand of Cenvat
credit of Rs. 37,38,405/- was confirmed under Rule 14 of the Rules, read with
Section 11(A) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred fo as "the Act
"), along with interest under Rule 14 of the Rules read with Section 11AA of the

Act and penalty was imposed under Rule 15 of the Rules. ﬁl )

gl

3 Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the
present appeal, infer alla, contending as under:

3.1  As regards Cenvat credit in respect of Canteen service. the appellant

HAagn MO 3 08 £



Appeal Moo V2N BABVRZ0TT
4

contended that the lower adjudicating authority has wrongly concluded that the
service received for personal consumption of the employee; that the credit
cannot be denied on Canteen Service as the canteen is situated within the
factory premises and they were providing services as per Factory Act, 1848; that
the service of preparation of food and serving food in-house canteen cannot be
considered as Outdoor catering service and no service tax is payable under the
Finance Act, 1984 and in support of their contention relied upon the following
case laws |

(i) HCL Technologies reported as 2015 (37) STR (716) (All);

(i) Cema Electric Lighting Products 2015(37)STR754(T-Amd).

(iil) Mahindra and Mahindra Ltd. 2015(38)STR298(Tr-Mum)

3.2 Regarding Cenvat credit of Service Tax on the services of M/s. Archivista
Engineering Projects Pvt. Ltd. & M/s. King Engineers it was stated that they were
providing service of bolt fixing on bolts supplied by the appellant and this fact has
been ignored by the lower adjudicating authority; that in respect of Mis. Sharma
Associate, Mis. Fabn-Tek Enginners, M/s. Rama Engineering and Fabrication,
Mis. Shubham Udhyog, Mis. U.T. Associates, M/s. Richa Industnes Ltd , M/s
Maruti Nandan Fabrication, the lower adjudicating authority has wrongly stated
that relevant invoices were not submitted by the appellant, that the Department
should have called for the invoices instead of proceeding to decide the Show
Cause Notice and viclating principles of natural justice, that regarding Cenvat
credit on invoices issued by Mis. Jay Equipment and System Pvt Ltd. it was
stated that if there was doubt, the lower adjudicating authonty should have got
venfied through Range Officer; that in case of Cenvat credit on invoices issued
by Mis. Sai Geotechnical Lab the material used by them was required to be
tested and therefore Cenvat credit was available to them; that the lower
adjudicating authonty has wrongly denied the Cenvat credit of Service Tax on
vehicles used by them as the same were registered in the name of the appellant;
that Cenvat credit of Service Tax in respect of invoices issued by M/s. Om Sai
Fumnace Lining Works has been wrongly denied inasmuch as the bricks were
periodically required to be replaced and such activity cannot be considered as
civil work; that Cenvat credit of Service Tax in respect of M/s. Top 3 Lords

Resorts and M/s. Hotel While Rose has been wrongly denied as the same were B

meant for providing stay facility to the professional person visiting their factory for
business purpose, that the activity relating to expansion of existing business
cannot be considered to be covered under the exclusion clause of the definition
of Rule 2(l) of the Rules, that in view of above submissions Cenvat credit is
admissible to them and therefore, interest and penalty are not maintainable.

Page Mo 4 af 25



Appeat Mo VZr84BVREZIT P,

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shn R. R. Dave,
Consultant wherein he, inter alia, reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted
a detailed written submissions giving work order, invoices/bills of service
providers to give evidences, that services are for fabrication of parts,
components and accessories of machineries and also for fabncation and
erection of plant and machinenes and hence, Cenvat credit is admissible.

41 The appellant submitted written submissions as under -

M/s. Archivista Engineering Projects Pvi. Lid. were providing services
relating to designing, drawing etc as well as Project Management relating to
setling up new factory premises at Plot No. 147, G.1.D.C, Varte. therefore credit
is admissible; M/s. King Engineers were providing service of bolt fixing on bolts
supplied by the appellant and Fixing of Bolt did not require any Civil
Construction, hence Credit is admissible; that M/s. Sharma Associate were
providing Fabrication and Erection Service as per measurement under Order
No. MSPL/Project-009/30/2013-2014 and not Civil Construction Service hence
Credit is admissible; that M/s. Fabri-Tek Engineers were providing services of
assembling of back filter tube sheet in filter press services, hence, credt is
admissible; M/s. Rama Engineering and Fabrication, M/s. Shubham Udhyog
were providing services relating to fabrication and testing of Tube Bundle, Tube
Sheet Drilling and Fabrication of Supporting and Transport Structure etc, and no
Civil Construction Work for providing above Services hence, Credit is admissible;
M/s. U.T. Associates had provided the services in relation to fabncation and
Erection of MS Tank and Vessels, Pre-Fabrication of 55 304 Silos and Cladding
as per measurement etc. which did not require any Civil Construction Work and
therefore, this Service not covered under exclusion Clause of definition of Input
Service and hence, Credit is admissible; M/s. Richa Industnes Lid. were
providing services in relation to Erection and Commisgsioning of Melter Machine
used for Melting material and no Civil Construction Work was required, hence,
Credit is admissible; M/s. Maruti Nandan Fabncation provided services of
Fabrication work of Spray Dryer and full welding of Hot Air Ducting and no Civil
Construction Work was carried out hence, Cenvat Credit is admissible )

QB
42 The lower adjudicating authority has wrongly held that relevant invoices
were not submitted by the appellant; that the Department should have called for
invoices instead of proceeding o decide the Show Cause Notice and therefore,
the principles of natural justice have been violated; that regarding Cenvat credit
on invoices issued by Mis. Jay Equipment and System Pvt. Ltd. if there was any

Puge Mo 5.of 28



Appadl No: V2 B4BVR20IT

&
doubt the lower adjudicating authority ought to have got it verified through Range

Officer, that in case of Cenvat credit on invoices issued by M/s. Sai Geotechnical
Lab, the appellant submitted Order MNo. MSPL-009/33/2013-2014 dated
08.08.2013 contending that services were required for Testing and Analysis of
material i.e. Mobilization, Rebound, Hammer, UP Test, Compressive Strength
Test etc. of the Matenal, no Civil construction work was carmed out by them; that
the material was required to be tested and therefore Cenvat credit was available
to them; that the lower adjudicating authonty has wrongly denied Cenvat credit
of Service Tax on vehicles used by them as the same were registered in the
name of the appellant; that Cenvat credit of Service Tax in respect of invoices
rssued by M/s. Om Sai Furnace Lining Works, who have provided the Service of
labour in lining works and no Civil Construction work required, hence, Credit is
admissible and has been wrongly denied inasmuch as the lining of furnace were
penodically required fo be replaced and such activity cannot be considered as
civil work; that Cenvat credit of Service Tax in respect of M/s, Top 3 Lords
Resorts and M/s. Hotel While Rose has been wrongly denied as the same were
meant to provide stay facility to the professionals wisiting their factory for
business purpose; M/s. DNV Engineers (Professional Fees) have provided the
service of Certification of quantity of M.S. and 5.5 utilization in fabrication work,
no Civii Construction work required for such Certification, hence, credit is
admissible. M/s. Jay Equipment & Systems Pt Lid. (Installation Charges) have
provided services of Installation of Long Span Shelve Rack without Civil
Construction Work and hence, credit is admissible. M/s. Bhoomi Enterprise had
provided services of Levelling of Land by JCB Machine, which is not construction
service and therefore, Cenvat Credit is admissible.

indings:-
5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned
order, the grounds of appeals, written and oral submissions made by the
appellant. The issue to be decided is as to whether the impugned order denying
Cenvat credit of Service Tax Rs. 37,38.405/- paid on various services on the
ground of non-compliance of Rule 2(1) of the Rules is correct or not, 2

6. The appellant has submitted that Cenvat credit of Service tax
availed as inputs service has been wrongly disallowed to them, inasmuch as
Purchase orders and relevant invoices indicate that they have not carried out any
civil construction or work in relation to foundation structures for support of capital
goods. | need to examine admissibility of Cenvat credit availed on basis of
invoices i1ssued by each service provider on merits of each case by examining

Page Mo, 6 od 25

17

nJ

A



Apoeal Mo V2N BLBVR201T

7
purchase orders and / or description given in the relevant invoices / Bills to come

to correct conclusion in each case.

6.1 lllustrative scanned copy of invoice in respect of M/s. Sai Geotechnical
Lab indicates description of service provided as Tensile test of reinforcing steel

bar, relevant test for concrete hardened compressive strength, physical testing of
TMT bar etc -

| BALIBa

I-3-3014

] ST I P 3 1 e
o] AR Wikankir g Pasgy | B : 1‘1' 1 : .

fn Masha By P Ly " J |I
il Mo & Dais ~mtier Mo REEF 206178 Duind - 018
e 2 s e L T T ——

B i Parssaiies Sip el Aaw vy
t Congraie lardened
SRk Eoenge I o L <} I o
1 el
T Teak of Hmsionsny] Siesi Bad for % i
Fumgar Pl Stiedd Pl Tetka i
BarsT Taml -
Rimerd Tesl "

T,n_'}"i"‘l: “uh\ 'F:':.,.r".- Fab Tl Ay =

e L i3 % Saven Tae = v e
@ yod [ - W
A ' b % M Esurpdon Ceme 4 Eq
A

%1- WM Lok

[ TN i
SR o e,

o ]

N

The description provided in the aforesaid invoice establish that service
has been provided for checking of strength of (cement) concrete, TMT bar, which
18 nothing but directly related to Civil construction and therefore, Cenvat credit
in respect of invoices issued by M/s. Sai Geotechnical Lab fall under the
exclusion clause and Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,097/- in respect of such documents

Page Mo 7 of 28



Appeal Mo W1 BEEVR0TT

B
is not available under Rule 2(l) of the Rules.

6.2 llustrative scanned copy of voucher/bill of M/s. Archivista Engg.

Projects Pvi. Ltd. indicates description of services provided as below -

iTREir=-

I
Frat rel. BOIRS b g,
l.ﬁl'nr.-,_,_p
Dedare - B4 004
=T

E'.-mmm,,—,ﬁ_
ki
a3kt by
L] N
“’“""JUTJ{ .

: o s g,
-llﬁ‘lﬁ-.rr- q‘--’:‘
o T e 2 0%

Hlj.h-rmﬂ_-'-
i-rlmumn_.mml

Eapines: Cwll i, £ Bt
v o Pl o das 14 1 Ewmi

el - S

S.C.0, BANK D

Cihr
Dt T8 FER M

eng o L IARI2

i i O it
o e pire il

- ﬁ

- i3
oy =T I R :
Vo e b §

s i Fa
- i ' o i e

et T N

LN i
-
The appellant has not provided any work order issued to them, however,

on going through the description provided in the vouchers, | find that services
provided 15 in relation to site engineer of Civil work

.-.-

Therefore, | hold that
Cenvat credit in respect of bills issued by M/s. Archivista fall under the exclusion

clause and Cenvat credit Rs. 1,52,118/- is not available to the appellant under
Rule 2{l) of the Rules.

Page Mo Bal 25



Appedl Moo V2H BdEVRZ0T
8

6.3 The scanned copy of Bill of M/s. King Engineers, Vadodara indicates
description of service provided as below -

i6 ENGINEERS

S B gy
A T e B P o OO BT e e
) b Rand Braiggyeyy b LB T g
£ o beyy T
/f_._.—-j!-_‘_-—‘—‘_‘i !r.l.:wm

Fp:'==|='=ll T L
o JO8 RET &l MYOICE
pegREERS b
E i G L) ria Thadse
o, ¥
O - ) S-dun B
r.; -.Elhllqll'-?ll +aivry Ham - :
o r:;l ﬁ-::::a T 8 000 - 1038
= e e T BRI SILICA PVT. LTD,|  Femen i e Mt
LR T R
o GICA TR TD 5.8, BANK PAID Meyers Gosersie et wcagecs
W T B A s PP R L PR TEA L e 2E1)
r,._ll!h:'. i ha 1. 1 FEH m“' iiidieh Doorwi iz ke
ey ety {3y Y 3L Y AP L AL 1 -Jun I
o @ LRI HD-—-!--I _______ emSansirT Tt ol Py Thratatin:
v WL HERM § SRETTTES SITE - MADNR SLICA
Pimppnison of e Tir e et Hew o O % o
NG OF ANCHDR BOLT 1ouat . ESNTE ——
BUAT - A0 M T3 = e it
NG TR 800 (AL Sitom T D
.W‘" = —
[ ¢ | AE i
Fanddd ‘walen i 10 £ 1 TR0 00
Punshle Arnaimt 1/M000
i = T
Far §On Ansesusiis Aol 1R800 I : ML=
Sorvict | Egiscasnn Crad P m .
[ —T can
s PL-00 ?
e " —
geik T 519500
2 "eaar
- A
e St '-h:.‘..::..l:l-lh"dvlhril'ﬁ ] T35 T
ailn R Fre
et v
l,;-"' 4 w {
Il P 3
A 'f'ﬁ":pr""f . A
H’:L,.- ) .I.l"af i g ":III-III vy B r":_,;,-,p#l:l'-“-’:' pEL
A L |:q--v‘}"J vl i £ - AT

B Ja%E L TROREE
.-'Fl 4 il :nl!l:'“'l,: T k R LBaN AR - ‘/M:d
e e e JanE LI -
Covara :.'IF.:IIj. WO .l.l."ﬂ“ialg!‘ml i
. s T
:.-m:l-l‘.': " i PR

ghoTm
P—— =i s AR R
1 RE TAIL BVDSL ., FURELT 1O i Vel 1;“:‘"‘

Tk i i Compul D

R
er
flscherss

.

B

Work Order No. MSPL/DU-IV/100/2011-12 dated 08.01.2012 and the
above scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicate that it is for
providing of Civil Construction work of for commercial and industrial construction,
which has no relation with fabrication of plant and machineries and hence
Cenvat credit of Rs. 5102/- is not available as services received fall under the

exclusion clause under Rule 2(l) of the Rules as held by the lower adjudicating
authority.

6.4 The scanned copy of Bill of Mis. Sharma Associates, Distt. Bulandshahr,
U.P. indicates description of service provided as below -

Fage Mo § ol 25



Appeal Mo V2t BBVRRZDT

10

Seplu'cs T Tt

ardds. Laeg oo 805D pos
SHARMA ASSOC

£ R !..-"l;'_'.i",llf,"l ju-".-ﬁ:n-_h.'w} Bl Mé B0
J0. No:- mspy 989 /55

L }Jﬁw mj‘r." jf:l-l,l
Dale — 3= 7= 200

f-{bf N2 - Juz i

R )
_l R
JeSCrell on L —

- BTy |l i Jﬁ;;. Lt
"mmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ#gi.d.ﬂ.ifﬁ.{w iR 4 |Trekan] 7938

14 5/ 588

fabs Exaplive gt .5 Flevelow! | 'r‘-'t‘.:-‘i m ! $.3/ | Si7sae

o

Moo focror. Suflly Far FOD Reacheie| g3ten| sios divon. | |3i49E0e
7 L e =y
HFPE Efline 3hpet madifivakion s |
35504 W fhpt Eliny wiokbing
HS Fak prosinanend sheels Mavted |

I ||' 5 | -:'n'.":'f;.'::-:"-i .';-.: :.-._".-I:i:',\. i
| o I—
| | i g sd e
|
Servvee PR, SoIfirs

. l
..;."“\F | ¥ f.:l.-;.fi;n 0SS B R - (O EE
&) ﬁ
11 Secebey Mk;m_ﬁﬁﬂzﬁ | smee
(MaoHy &uEElF’w' 4 R
| 568 BRNA PAID kg s __f'ril 3 '
5 ._,-'__H.-I"-...-h |r:|-|r- 3. _'I- | ] ! i

e

The above scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicates
that it is for providing of Fabrication and Erection of M.S. Pipeline, which has
appears relation with fabrication of plant and machineries and hence Cenvat

credit of Rs. 1,02, 780/- is available as services received do not fall under the
exclusion clause under Rule 2(1) of the Rules.

6.2  The scanned copy of Invoice of M/s. Fabri-Tek Engineers indicates

descnption of service provided as below -

Fage Ma. 10al 25



Apped| Moo V2 BEVRE0IT

g T ——
rur i, T -h:\_.-j_h-_"?‘_‘—-_-_\_n_|
g | 1

o #oR FAE CONUFTIOH | Exproges

S M EMEgY |
_|__.-|—|.l-ll|- Ll B S C_CHITRA
i VT R Gty e HAVIAGAN 360 oo oty |

e ]
ke |
L AACFF&ITEEMO0] :’,,LE.TT_ |
: T SHlAN e 1)
i AACFFEFEERDI Fanp COT K
i |y

s 18 lam ARGk
W PLPR DI TI-105 Das: 01y

e — e e

|_...| WainiUal | Amvesi | v

- i

[P | | 5
. i &7 98
{8} FILTER COMPONENTS o nw |
gzl FOR PALCKE NG SLAP Ml |
pUFRING TR0 | | —

Yui finty Eig

oL “l“_.}nll
::hﬂm'l”lu"“l- )

&
The scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicates that it is

for providing of services in relation to Project No. J-009 in relation to Bag Filter
components, which has relation with fabrication of plant and machineries and
hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,28,314/- is available as services received do not
fall under the exclusion clause under Rule 2(I) of the Rules.

66 The scanned copy of invoice of M/s. Subham Udyog

indicates
description of service provided as below -

Page Mo 11 of 28



.r-.

Appeal No. V211 BABVRRAT e
rr
L=
12

£ " B

SH =S

-----.JU,...BI'M-I"I UDYOG .

a ""-'l-:r}:m"‘- i L

o .-.h:rh_-m ok - 1 :

HM; h L F e S

i %_&_.L___‘__" Dot ] 5] jis

_M%
- _-_-_-_-_'_'—‘—n—

e |
Lebow chougr ooty | TOSTE il

Foabettadan 4 Fesbing af = v it - fridbinond B
Tubé. Bundbe pasunbly js | ‘
B4 Anu L Tabes Chv Madal | Troobha- B i
B ML o = Raahe

1| s 2ou L Fabwicubng pfTakean ne |Eg-a [iliteie )
Bladle Tabe Sneat g o= F ity .
Wit fabe bradlen Goe migdule i_'_ LTy
 MapL frog . o=
2| ga nauL Tabe Shead sbelllme| 60 |G3-8 | Wz e

g an 8mM o B
- = ol %
| MHMMW“WE: P paaey | SEFEE
O L

e T | Ead |
For Medt [ -
! gaaicn T |20 u:'___,,-r"&" , DE =!"

n
o g :ﬁ“% [T LRl Ll
i

Bl eV

Sapvica Tax Mo.: AAEFSTRISHSTOH ToTAL I?"‘“.iqu_']
S : |
As Cepentesn Lats 'E’:..r-.i:r Ervisndinugand S e bundetd ity 8

On perusal of the above scanned invoice submitted by the appﬂlﬁant-
clearly indicate that it is for providing of services in relation to Fabrication and
Testing of Tube Bundle Assembly in Module 3 MSPL-009, which has relation
with fabrication of plant and machineries and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs.

1,86,316/- is available as services received do not fall under the exclusion clause
under Rule 2{I) of the Rules

Fage No. 12 of 25



Appeal B VL 1EABVREDTT

13
6.7 llustrative scanned copy of Invoice of Mis. Eternal Motors Pvt. Lid.

indicates description of services as below -

g MBe

_

Relevant Work Order also indicates that it is for servicing of Maruti Swift
car, which has no relation with fabrication of plant and machineries or in the
manufacture of finalffinished goods and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 117/- is not
available as held by the lower adjudicating authority.

6.8 lllustrative scanned copy of billfinvoices in respect of M/s. U. T. Associates
indicates description of service as various mechanical jobs underiaken and
executed as per measurement and abstract attached as below -

Page Mo 13 of 25

f

L



Appiad Mo V2T B4BVRIZ0T

L
=

H‘:I' :-L}IT'“'fHEFL[ﬂ!.lq,W
P - L - 1 :]h'#
:HSFLiPEﬁIln;‘_F;_-I;' Mlq.
1 06-60- By 1D, w.‘

— %
4 [ Descripon ———T——
[ — Ut | oo T———
Being Phe ﬁh\:-ml'ﬂh—_‘_,ﬁm'_‘_ el _ R [
hmn."‘rﬂh Wmh“ Bind

erechewn o M5 Tavkg “'I'E., -ﬁi:l

vessels F'H{G-L‘Jﬁnhm.nt Che sy | kS
55-304 Siles and 35 el L | L ER Ne] ' _|l
les-31cL .:Ldau.,jpﬁlg,w | T
meastremant y absfact| -

plteched . i | = |58 1h326:ee|

Liﬂ{wl]ml.j:: 120,11 §73-00|

\PL-00 38 02453 s .

I\f ] 56,29 00y
=3\ o 9,126 3¢
—_— L S63:0n

Y2 12 L3-en

f?, poﬂ} lise Lacs Sﬂmﬂg (VN %.-.-n'-:— 35 14.2“}21/‘
= L‘-th:l.‘.‘id‘ TL“I'-I.'I'? EI".':.:, [P ]

g

L
"z Nl
: |a-244235, Distl

From the description shown in Bill No. UTA/MSPL/Z4/13-14 dated
24.02.2014 it is seen that the services provided are in nature of fabrication and
erection of capital goods like MS Tanks, Vessels, Silos etc. and do not indicate
that it is in nature of Civil Construction Services. Therefore, the services
provided by this service provider do not fall under the exclusion clause in any
manner and therefore, Cenvat cradit of Rs. 13 86,338/ in respect of bills issued
by M/s. U. T. Associates is not hit by mischief of the exclusion clause of Rule 2(1)
of the Rules

Fage Mo 14 of 25



Appaal Mo W21 84EVRZ01T

15

6.9 llustrative scanned copy of invoice in respect of M/s. Richa Industries Lid.
(PEB Division), Faridabad s as below .

; - o 0 R B
mAgHL SHLICA P LTD. “1‘_;11:.__._;5 - "
PAID HDFC BANK - -

-Hﬂ-uu-r-““ e
il

00, Diuserrermesarmsmcss

From the description shown in Invoice No. RKE 13/0087 dated 27.01.2014.
It is seen that the services provided are in nature of Erection and Commissioning
and do not indicate that it is in nature of Civil Construction Services. Therefore,
relevant invoices, for the services provided by this service provider do not fall
under the exclusion clause in any manner and therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs.
6,25,164/- in respect of invoices issued by M/s. Richa Industries Ltd. are not hit
by mischief of the exclusion clause of Rule 2(|) of the Rules

Page Me. 15 of 25

i

B

M=



Appead Mo V2TBEVRZDIT

18
6.10 |lllustrative scanned copy of Bill of M/s, Rana Engineering and Fabrication

indicates description of services provided by them is shown as below -

%
' pu Fﬁ'tlhn-ltﬂqg-,_"‘ m““mﬂn

E.ETI-.hHiI By

o

.I" U e

$A N0 = TRED € FHAG [19] 20,

M
ll.'ﬂh-""‘""“"- Bl fua H,h. :?[Jlll-l'_i;k;_flg \
mﬁ”ﬂﬁ"d E‘l-..ﬂ:,ﬁﬂ I‘F‘.]+'|'+|,| e — ] l 4
[Meafmrtmartt Sheil it Chad | 2, i A%h_ | f

ﬁ"l‘ﬂ" 'q.hﬂ:-i"l'll-'lj a mw| T ‘]:_ISIL FF’{“EIF-!' |

Logs H-A-L ’-‘ii?: asian|20504T L"_-:
f}{ s 335491 Py

gerkl TR gy | - Tﬁf‘“m,ﬂ?ﬂ

o ’-1'~‘c-‘t'!-"'|'L-'|lf

LISAY G |
"1.,0"‘."_[?”

Bill No. 38 (RA-2) dated 09.03.2014 submitted by the appellant indicates
work as fabrication & erection of bunkers. Hence, the descnption provided in the
Bill indicates fabrication and not Civil Construction Service. |, therefore, find that
the said services do not fall under the exclusion clause and Cenvat credit of Rs
2,96,380/- in respect of the services provided by M/s. Rana Engineering &
Fabrication do not seem to be hit by mischief of exclusion clause of Rule 2(I) of
the Rules and Cenvat credit is required to be allowed,

Page Mo 18 of 25



Agpeal Mo: VA BGEVRGINT

17
6.11 |lllustrative scanned copy of Bill of M/s. Om Sai Furnace Lining Works,

indicates descripbion of services provided as shown below -

= . Subinc o Avmedabed Jurgierer Pa-b
\ Sai Furnace Lining Works
g, Of : Electrc Fumacs Oll & Gas Fired Fumace & Alluminium Mt '
WWHMMWMHMWHE,WL.
das Chawl, B, Storage,
::MH umqiﬁﬂm: ﬁTﬁ_mMi
ﬁ = — \

MME: LTn ";”h | ;
b@.l‘-m—ﬂ.!m&u;. e

e
__,".-..--: " — . i il '
Particulars Mos. Rate | o0 Ps.

— = —1 _

Bill No. 108 dated 24.02.2014 submitted by the appellant indicates scope
of work as brick lining work of Furnace. The description provided in the invoices,
do not indicate any nature of Civil Construction. |, therefore, find that these
services do not fall under the exclusion clause and Cenval credit of Rs.
7,41,600/- in respect of these services provided by M/s. Om Sai Furnace Lining

Paga Mo, 17 of 25



Appeal Mo V2B4BVROIT

18
Works do not seem to be hit by mischief of exclusion clause of Rule 2(l) of the

Rules.

6.12 lllustrative scanned copy of inwoice of Mis. DNV Engineers,
Bhavnagar indicates description of services provided as is shown below -

adhu Silica P, L

. PV L (D
|'F'_—._'_ - e — .o ———
i Particulars Raw | Amou |
{As A8

|

Fess 1o Frodwasions! Bevricen sardermd . Ii
Tantifig. behpiben L Canifesion wo Il

Treckneas Shacking of MeRss Task Mo Dd

bervice Tax Registration No-
Lawpyas28FS00

Invoice Mo, 360 dated 28.01.2014 submitted by the appellant indicates
Fees for Professional services rendered for Testing, Inspection and Certification
pertaining to Melter Tank No. 4. Hence, the description provided in the invoices
do not indicate any kind of Civil Construction. |, therefore, find that these
services do not fall under the exclusion clause and Cenvat credit of Rs. 4,462/- in
respect of services provided by M/s. DNV Engineers, is not hit by mischief of

exclusion clause of Rule 2{I) of the Rules
Page Ma. 18 of 28

AT



Appeal Mo V2T BAENVRZ0TT

18

6.13 lllustrative scanned copy of invoice of M/s. Jay Equipment & Systems Put.
Ltd. VasailE), Thane indicates description of services provided as shown below

< had Jn - h I-H--'Hl‘l L
g Y ...,h__f!‘l“l‘ﬁm
J A N m“n“1£h4' mEF:E Eﬁtem., Put. Ltd
T SRR e e T L e i
r:.jf.'l'!.u'i.$ Hﬂ-'—“. i;%'l_ﬂ'_% -‘.'-:-i-h-""""‘llll-hv—' e T
| :d:a.-.-_pl:l:.l:l‘nmultuu_ “-"‘""-‘-T'l-i- b B T
i, W (B, -
T :
TS CRIGINAL copy
R s iéT. CIDC,
| r: T Inv, Nudesy oy u-u]. Die: Gnsiarte |
a3 OA0 Cloka et M W.0bia WEFLT | Diuie: aTebi
p MIwenis Behie S ——
— F - &
-artbnalar Chuamsing o Amsun .
f= thun {hatge — S ! = 15
Bpeen S¥alvwr Bachs ; G
T;-L""“r"”h Ay 08 Mo . — i
of Racks - Chyv: 08 Bow ::?EJSE:H_H:A P, LFD: ﬁ_‘
C.B. BANK | [VOUCHER 7id]
Chag. :..Ll..ﬁ- AT ['E___J
Cha. .-::'f:f!.I.ﬁJ_ﬂ:. |
-‘1 |
- S
i d1iGA sl i -
lhvenirs 1n vwpnis, TrmeraEe
WY TR OHLY- o
{Exbjers To Mnmsbal Jaredicticn Only Trmt

Pl ibereet @ 1%, W11 g Chasgecd, 1 Bt Pahl =0

Lk{RAL
[ Faymeni T The Made By Chegque/ 0.1 m*_;::u
o T Mgy oy iy e O D Lo} mwr"_m-l-h'-'l""
pap mry e _,.umr-ﬂ"' -
vty iy i ol e

e by o e SR
"-h'wlihﬂrr—‘-""'“.--_-‘-il."'
s e, i i

A A TR A R
Toxhlo AAACTSAMASTRE. o RN N

X

AT TIN N T TSO0SEEY

iz
Invoice No. 026/13-14 dated 03.03.2014 submitted by the appellant
indicates [nstallation charges for dismantiing and reassembly of Long span
shelve racks. The description provided in the invoice, does not indicate any
nature of Civil Construction. |, therefore, find that these services do not fall under
the exciusion clause and Cenvat credit of Rs. 1483/ in respect of services
provided by M/s, Jay Equipment & Systems Pwvt. Ltd., is not hit by mischief of
exclusion clause of Rule 2(l) of the Rules.

B.14 lllustrative scanned copy of invoice of M/s. Top 3 Lords Resort (A unit of
Tree Top Resorts & Spa Pvi. Ltd.), Bhavnagar indicates description of services

provided as shown below -
Page Mo 15 el 25



Agpeal Moo V2 BEVRZ0AT

20

MADF SiLCA P LTD |
PAID 5.C.B. BANK

AR Mol | e P URCENLE TOR M PLLL RATEENT [
o Bl B THE VT T T P Y T o0
t g5 ] O BT T N PR BeTECR Y

Uams - Id : ARJIE GUESTS BAINATLE
K O - TREE TOF REROATE L BRE VT LTD.
Al FLO0R. BHNY BURLDING DRVANPARL AOAD, BRARUREE . Je4dln [ORLARAT]

¥

il
L]

| find that the appellant provided accommodation/hotel facility to the
personnel visiting their company for stay in various hotels. The definition of
‘input service” very clearly provide any service used by a manufacturer, whather
directly or indirectly, in or in relation to the manufacture of final products and
clearance of final products upto the place of removal, with the inclusions such as
advertisement, market research and sales promotion, etc. but excludes services
which are primarily for personal use or consumption of any employee. The
appellant has pleaded thal the hotel services are used by them for business
purposes and no nexus 15 required to be proved for availing of Cenvat credit. In
this regard, | find that the appellant has apparently not been able to demonstrate
as to how and in which manner, Hotel services have been used by them in or in

relation to manufacture of their final products and clearance thereof. | also find

Page Mo 20 of 25



Appeal No: V2184/BVRZ017
21

from the above scanned copy of the Bill that the name of the company has been
shown as M/s. Anna University which could not be in relation to the appellant
concerned in this appeal. | find that as per Rule 9(5) of the Cenvat Credit Rules,
2004, the burden to prove admissibility of Cenvat credit is cast upon the
appeliant who have failed to discharge this burden and hence, Service tax paid
on hotel bills cannot be allowed to be taken as Cenvat credit by the appellant and

therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs. 614/- is not admissible under Rule 2{I) of the
Rules.

6.15 |lllustrative scanned copy of invoice of Mfs. Hotel White Rose, Bhavnagar
indicates description of services provided as shown below -

= - = o |
.! =2 'I-: F_f_ll-jﬂﬁ Lh} L-qu'l _l"l';l:l_l.-ﬁ_:‘:’; :hr- f!-?.llﬂl n._ II
E:;Eeﬂ”l-"- w;-;.::: S heat ) J| i I:a.—-mu 7. —
O i Crs TR 1o HEsmcae T W — :-lﬂ HE}
e _j —
—— 1.
TR S ] e
| [

| .u..n'—fn-'-l"l'__,.f ‘E; - s
oy -
| find that Cenvat credit of Service tax paid on bills of Hotel While Rose

and cannct be allowed as held above therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs. 47/~ is not
admissible under Rule 2(1) of the Rules.

Page Mo 21 of 2%

[ | +



Agpaal Mo Va1 SUEVRZ0IT

22
6.16 Scanned copy of invoice of M/is. Maruti Nandan Fabrication, Bhavnagar

indicates description of services provided shown as below -

ardham g
Kibvitid, iy, !
wa g Motlle 00Terenryy I

'“w |
L < : _
SEAVIEE v, B %
EapE
LIRS Jana !mmmadlpl;t.wli' ey

sy wide ol :"""“TI:IIIDI.'.
Vanly e,

Lidrs weillivg, Jubricallan b

& srialiewy Brne Aack " “’ﬁ’ _::'}"4 Eraasa
hedf  Shiwolie Al yor :,,,,1\}"'——'
GETC Vel S +
Tolkl taefs - | ¥R Jl“5-1-?1.2,{" vd92a3 |ge

|, s

P T .

e NSRS DHUBILEAP. LT /% 349 |
ATD S.CB. BANK ot |

Trubn, Dms hg. NB...7 r‘_;:?"!i =

At dai o, S enan gl
[ T PR A "'ph.,;.
= . o
L EREE T R

wlfl

=

R

Bill No. 46 dated 04.03.2014 submitted by the appellant indicates
description of services provided as labour charge for Dismantling, fabrication
and erection of pipe, rack, structure, etc. The description provided in the bill
does not indicate any nature of Civil Construction Service. |, therefore, find that
the services do not fall under the exclusion clause and Cenvat credit of Rs.
91,368/- in respect of services provided by M/s. Maruti Nandan Fabrication is not
hit by mischief of exclusion clause of Rule 2{l) of the Rules

Page Mo 22 of 2%



Appeal Moo Vil BABYR0T

23

8.17 lllustrative scanned copy of bill of M/s. Bhoomi Enterprise indicates
description of work done as excavation with JCB machine as below -

Esfniiiqunn GhewReg

| i S eI B

oy 'lll-i-l-'l'l.ﬂln
Bl

| 1

The appellant did not submit copy of any work order with M/s. Bhoomi
Enterprise but the description of work as indicated in the above Bill very clearly
say excavation with JCB machine / foundation work, which has to be treated as
civil work and therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs. 5,105/- in respect of Bills issued by
Mis. Bhoomi Enterprise fall under the exclusion clause of Rule 2(l) of the Rules
and Cenvat credit is not available to the appellant

7. In view of above findings Cenvat credit of Service Tax paid on the
invoices/Bills of Mfs. Sai Geotechnical Lab (Rs. 1,097/-), Mis. Archivista
Engineering Projects Pvt Ltd. (Rs. 1,52,118/-). M/s. King Engineers(Rs. §,102/-
}. Mis. Eternal Motors (Rs. 117/-), Mfs. Top 3 Lords Resorts (Rs. 614/-), Hotel

Paga No. 23 af 25



Appeal Mo V2N BLBVRROTT

24 2

White House (Rs. 47/-) and M/s. Bhoomi Enterprise (Rs. 5,105/-) totaling to Rs.
1,64 200/- has been correctly denied by the lower adjudicating authority.
Accordingly, | hold that Cenvat credit of Rs. 1.64,200/- is not admissible to the
appeliant, which should be paid by them along with interest as per Rule 14 of the
Rules read with Section 11AA of the Act.

7.1 | allow Cenvat credit of Rs. 35,74 205/- of Service Tax paid on the
services provided by M/s. Sharma Associates (Rs. 1,02,780/), M/s. Maruti
Nandan (Rs. §1,368/-), Mis. Rana Engineering and Fabncation (Rs. 2.95,380/-),
M/s. Richa Industries. (Rs. 6.25,164/-) and M/s. Om Sai Furnace Lining (Rs.
7.41600/-), Mis. DNV Engineers (Rs. 4462/), M/s. Fabn-Tec Engineers
(Rs.1,28,314/-) and M/s. Subham Udyog (Rs. 1,86,316/-) and no interest is
payable on this amount.

8. As regards penalty, | find that the Show Cause Notice dated 22.01.2015 is
covering perod from January, 2014 to March, 2014 and the impugned order has
imposed penalty of Rs. 37,38,405/-. Since Cenvat credit of Rs. 35,74.205/- has
been held to be admissible, | set aside penalty of Rs. 37,38 405/-. However, |
uphold imposition of penalty of Rs. 1,64 200/- against denial of Cenvat credit of
Rs. 1.64,200/- under Rule 15(2) of the Rules

8. FdoEa Zanr gof @ 15 FIE F Fwerr 35w a0 & e o
&l
9. The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off in above terms.

L
']

N Npad oL
i,"fﬂ-'ll' m‘m
HgF (3frew)

By R.P.AD.

To

Mis. Madhu Silica Pvt. Ltd., e wy e e

DUV, . 3

Plot No. 147, fafaes,

Vartej, DU-IV,

Bhavnagar - 364 060. e @ 147 s

_______ | a9y - 3EY oFo.

Page Mo 24 of 25



Appeal Mo v BABYRRZOTT

25
Copy for information and necessary action to :-

1. The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabad for his kind information.

The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate,
Bhavnagar

The Additional Commissioner, GST & Central Excise Division, Bhavnagar

The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar
Guard File.

b

Pege Ma. 250l 25

L1



